Year

1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949

Year

1968
1967
1966
1965
1964

1963
1962
1961

1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954

1953
1952
1951

1950

The Past Twenty Years

W-L-T

12-10-1
17-11
20- 6
7-1
7-10-1
10- 7
15- 5
11- 5-1
10- 7
10- 6
7-1
1n-9
10- 6-1
15- 5
15-
11-
12-
10-
5-
5-1
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Redmen

Leading
Hitter

Bob Hansen
Joe DiSarcina
Terry Swanson
Al Nordberg
John Awdycki

Tony Williams
Frank Pisiewski
Bob Hughes

Bob Eichorn
Ted Kelley
Leo Cassidy
Leo Cassidy
Jack Skypeck
Jack Skypeck
Bob Pedigree

Al Rabiaoli
Bob Pedigree
Don Quimby

Don Smith

Team Team Team
B. Ave. F.Ave. ERA B.A.
.283 .943 289 23
266 945 2.22
.307 947 3.68 7
255 957 292
.237 960 3.72
.188 962 1.31
.245 957 1.86
254 957 1.81
.243 937 3.31
.232 941 2.69
.236 935 293
.233 936 2.19
199 946 2.30
231 935 1.74
219 960 2.55
217 953 1.42
222 962 1.95
.242 933 2.66
257 .948 3.46
242 210
Leaders 1950 - 68
Ave. leading Strikeouts W
Pitcher
.381 Rich Rappoli 60 3
.339 John Canty 145 8
.358  Carl Boteze 94 10
.347  Carl Boteze 77 5
303  Rod Corey 30 3
('64-Ross Piken 44)
.279  Dick Wilson 69 4
342 Carl Elmstrom 53 7
.367  Paul Wennik 38 5
('61-Ed Connolly 76)
386  Jerry Glynn 59 5
317 Jerry Glynn 52 5
333 Bob Eichorn 48 4
293  Ralph Lumenti 111 5
269 Ralph Lumenti 68 4
300  Phil Tarpey 67 8
376 Don Swanson 6
(‘54-Phil Tarpey  62)
.340 Don Swanson 45 5
292 Chet Corkum 43 5
375 Bob Kroeck 4
\'51-Chet Corkum 41)
.348  Chet Corkum 20 2
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National Ranking
F.A.

ERA

21
18

ERA

2.11
1.65
276
1.94
2.25

1.23
0.86
1.24

2.98
3.88
3.47
2.03
1.60
0.93
1.83

1.11
213
3.79

3.93

UMASS YANKEE CONFERENCE SELECTIONS:

(The All-Conference Team was started in 1961).
The teams they signed with are in ().

1961—Paul Wennik, p (Washington); Ed Forbush, 1b;
Paul Foley, of.

1962—Ed Forbush, 1b; Frank Pisiewski, ss (Boston);
Tony Williams, 3b (Baltimore).

1963—Dick Wilson, p; John Awdycki, 1b;
Williams, 3b.

1964—John Awdycki, 1b; Dennis Della Piana, cf.

1965—Carl Boteze, p (Boston); Al Nordberg, If (Minne-
sota); Dennis Della Piana, cf; Terry Swanson, rf.

1966—Carl Boteze, p; Frank Stewart, 2b (Chicago Cubs);
Terry Swanson, cf.

1967—John Canty, p; Roy Lasky, 1b; Frank Stewart, 2b;
Joe DiSarcina, ss; Ted Mareno, of; Carl Boteze,
utility.

1968—Joe DiSarcina, ss; Bob Hansen, If.

Tony

ALL NEW ENGLAND SELECTIONS:

1962—2nd Team—Frank Pisiewski, ss; Jim Schmoyer,
2b (Boston); Bill DelVecchio, rf (Cleveland).

1963--2nd Team--John Awdycki, 1b; Tony Williams, 3b.
1964—1st Team—John Awdycki, 1b.
1965—1st Team—Al Nordberg, If.

1966—1st Team—Jim Babyak, ss (N.Y. Yankees); Hagan
Andersen, 3b (Detroit); Terry Swanson, cf.
2nd Team—Carl Boteze, p.

1967—1st Team—John Canty, p (Houston).
2nd Team—Frank Stewart, 2b; Joe DiSarcina, ss.
3rd Team—Ted Mareno, of.

1968—1st Team—Joe DiSarcina, ss; Bob Hansen, If.

UMASS LEADING SOPHOMORE HITTERS:

1968 Bob Hansen If-1b .381
1961 Bob Hughes cf 367
1965 Jim Babyak ss 344
1967 Joe DiSarcina ss .339
1966 Hagan Andersen 3b .333
1968 Steve Rogers cf 329

1969 Schedule

Mar. 24 Rhode Island 3:00
23 at Belmont-Abbey, N.C. 2:00 26 New Hampshire 1:30
24 at South Carolina 3:00 29 Connecticut 3:00
25 at Clemson, S.C. 3:30 30 at Dartmouth 3:30
26 at Clemson, S.C. 2:30 May
27 at Wake Forest, N.C. 3:00 2  Maine 3:00
28 at Wake Forest, N.C. 3:00 3 Maine 1:30
29 at Va. Tech (Chapel 5 at Williams 4:00
Hill, N.C.) 10:00 a.m. 7 at Rhode Island 3:00
Apr. 8 Holy Cross 3:00
10 at Connecticut 3:00 10 at New Hampshire 2:00
12 at Boston College 1:30 12 at Amherst 3:00
14 Tufts University 3:00 15  Springfield 3:00
16 at A. I. C. 3:00 16 Army 3:00
18 at Vermont 2:30 17 Boston University 1:30
19 at Vermont 1:00

1969 FRESHMAN SCHEDULE

April 30 Connecticut 3:00

16 at Worcester Acad.  3:00 May 1 6 9
19 Amherst 1:30 3 At ALl C 2:00

22 at Connecticut 3:00 7 at Rhode Island 3:00 {

23 at Ambherst 3:00 K 10 AL C. 1:30 |

24 Rhode Island 3:00 15 at Holy Cross 3:00

BASEBALL

UNIVERSITY

26 at Springfield (2) 1:00 17 Springfield (2) 1:00
Coach: Al Barber
(2) Double Header

1969 JR. VARSITY SCHEDULE

April May OF

16 Worc. Jr. College 3:00 2 UMass Frosh . g:Og

18 UMass Frosh 3:00 5 Northampton C. C. :0 |

28 UMass Frosh 3:00 10 Mt. Wachusett C. C. (2) 1:00 I‘ MASSAC H U S ETTS
12 Dean Jr. College 3:00 f
13 UMass Frosh 3:00
17 Springfield JV (2) 1:00

Coach: Tony Williams Co-captains Tony Chinappi & Joe DiSarcina

(2) Double Header

THE UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS (Ambherst)

Founded — 1863

Enroliment — 16,552 (Amherst)

President — John W. Lederle

Athletic Director — Warren P. McGuirk

Ass't Athletic Dir. — Robert W. O’Connell
Sports Information Dir. — Richard H. Page
Ass’t Sports Inform. Dir. — Richard L. Bresciani
Sports Information Telephone — (413) 545-2439
Head Trainer — Vic Keedy

Conferences — Yankee, ECAC

Nicknames — Redmen, UMass

Colors — Maroon and White




Name Pos.
George Andersen P
Don Anderson P
Jack Bernardo P
Tim Berringer 3B
Dennis Chapman IF-OF
**Tony Chinappi C
Lou Colabello P
Robert Dempsey OF
**Joe DiSarcina SS
*Ray Ellerbrook 1B-OF
**Norm Elliott P
*Chuck Espanet 3B
Bill Greeley IF
Joe Gugliotta 2B
*Bob Hansen OF-18
Ken Hughes P
*John Kitchen P
Mike Marchev IF
Warren Mason IF
*Chuck Newell C
*Dick Pepin OF
Steve Ring OF
Mitch Salnick OF
Tom Semino IF-OF
*Steve Stanford 3B-OF
Paul Sulzicki C
Steve Verenis OF
Bob Willman C

*No of Varsity Letters

Coach —— Dick Bergquist

Manager — Ed Coonan
Co-Captains — Tony Chinappi & Joe DiSarcina

George Andersen p
Bob Hansen If-1b
Tony Chinappi ¢
John Canty p
Al Craig inf
Steve Rogers cf
Chuck Espanet 2b
Joe DiSarcina ss
Don Ferron 2b-rf
Ray Ellerbrook 1b
Alex Vyce rf
Ted Mareno rf
Steve Stanford 3b
Dick Pepin rf
Ed Llagoy c
Rich Rappoli p
Chuck Newell ¢
Dave Katz »p
John Kitchen p
Ernie Smith ¢
Norm Elliott p
Gerry Dobeck p
Fred Tombor 2b
UMASS TOTALS
Opposition

R-R

1969 UMass Varsity Roster

5'10
5N
6
61
64
510
61
6’

6
6l
511
6
59
58
61
51
6’3
6
58
51
62
6’1
510
571
511
&
5N
59

Asst. & Freshman — Al Barber

170
175
170
185
200
185
165
170
170
180
180
175
165
150
195
185
195
180
170
175
195
195
170
175
165
175
165
185

Birth Date
4/18/48
8/1/48
8/29/48
10/5/48
8/3/47
9/17/46
10/11/49
1/26/48
7/22/47
3/28/48
5/2/47
8/13/46
4/25/49
12/29/49
5/26/48
5/24/48
12/17/47
4/22/49
4/4/43
9/24/48
10/4/43
4/30/48
1/7/49
9/29/48
5/26/48
11/12/49
5/9/49
3/9/49

Class

Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.

So.
So.

So.

JV — Tony Williams

Jr.

1968 Baseball Statlstlcs

AB H

I 3 l 2 0
21 84 19 32 3
18 49 8 17 3
6 12 1 4 1
3 3 1 1 1
23 73 15 24 2
m 23 2 7 3
23 99 23 30 7
23 93 15 26 3
21 80 15 22 1
13 38 8 10 2
21 73 1 19 2
22 87 12 22 2
9 13 0 3 1
6 14 1 3 1
14 21 5 4 1
9 N 2 2 0
11 7 0 1 o]
9 19 2 2 0
5 4 1 0 0
1 8 2 0 0
3 1 0 0 0

1 1 2 0 0
23 816 146 231 33
23 756 109 170 27

3b HR
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4-5
0-0
0-0
0-0
3-5
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95
108

High School

Weymouth
Westfield
Ludlow
Framingham No.
Calvert Hall
Milford

St. Mary’s
Durfee
Somerville
Hawthorne
Waltham
Hopedale
Melrose
Norwood
Boston Latin
Morris Knolls
Chicopee Comp.
Millburn
Lynnfield

E. Longmeadow
St. John’s (Danvers)
Malden
Westwood
Braintree
Harwich
Stratford

No. Quincy
Teaneck

Assumption Prep

SO
0 0 667
8 30 .381
6 14 347
1 0 333
0 2 .333
13 14 329
2 3 .304
n n .303
15 15 .280
n 7 275
6 4 .263
8 8 .260
9 12 .253
4 1 .231
7 3 214
5 2 190
1 1 .182
3 0 143
7 1 109
1 0 .000
1 0 .000
1 0 .000
0 0 .000

120 128 .283
182 85 225

Hometown

Weymouth
Westfield, N.J.
Ludlow
Framingham
Baltimore, Md.
Milford
Milford

Fall River
Burlington

Hawthorne, N.J.

Waltham
Hopedale
Melrose
Norwood

E. Boston
Rockaway, N.J.
Chicopee

Short Hills, N.J.
Lynnfield

E. Longmeadow
Beverly

Malden
Westwood, N.J.
Braintree
Harwich

Stratford, Conn.

Quincy
Teaneck, N.J.

Worcester

RBl  B. Ave. F.Ave.

1.000
964
944

1.000
.800
979

1.000
.933
922
.981
917

1.000
.883
667
.906
952
.980

1.000

1.000
.909
.900
333
.500
945
953

Head Coach Dick Bergquist

After coaching the fresh-

playoff game.

man team for seven years,
Dick succeeded Earl Lorden
as Head Coach in Septem-
ber 1967. The two-year re-
cord since has been 29-21-1
and 14-6 in the Yankee Con-

ference.

In 1967, the Red-

men won the Yankee Con-
ference and just missed a
trip to Omaha for the Col-
lege World Series with a
twelfth-inning loss in the final NCAA District One

A native of Orange, Mass.,
football and baseball at the University of Massachu-

setts,

Bergquist lettered in

before graduation in 1957. He received an

M.A. from the University of Maryland and taught
public school briefly before returning to UMass as

a teacher-coach.

Bergquist, 36, resides in Amherst with his wife,
Sonya, and four children. During the Fall of 1966 he
spent two months with the Boston Red Sox in the
Florida Instructional League as part of a Sabbatical

leave.

Won 12, Lost 10, Tied 1
Opp.

14 Erskine College
2 Erskine College

9 Belmont-Abbey (10)

18 Belmont-Abbey
5 Randolph-Macon
0 Maryland

2 Colgate

10 A I C

2 Dartmouth

10 Williams

6 Vermont *

* Yankee Conference Games
() Extra Inning Game

PTCHING (1968)

George Andersen (1-0)

Rich Rappoli (3-3)
John Kitchen (5-2)
John Canty (1-3)
Dave Katz (2-0)
Gerry Dobeck (0-0)
Norm Elliott (0-2)
UMASS TOTALS
Opposition

G

1
10
9
4
11
3
10
23
23

10

WOVUNAMOVOOVOW

INNP

6.2
63.2
50
22.1
27.2

6.2
25

202
202.2

1968 Results

(YanCon 6-4)*

Vermont *
Connecticut *
Rhode Island *
New Hampshire
Connecticut *
Maine *

Maine *

Boston College
Rhode Island *
Springfield
New Hampshire
Ambherst

*

*

Opp.
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ERA

0.00
2.1
2.16

3.21
3.85
6.48
2.89
5.14

The 1969 Outlook

The Redmen will be led into the 1969 season by two
All New England players, shortstop and co-captain, Joe
DiSarcina, and outfielder, Bob Hansen.

Joe played brilliantly the past two years and has hit
.339 and .303. He has the arm, range, speed and hitting
ability to have a great future in baseball. Joe, along with
first baseman Ray Ellerbrook, formed a great backcourt
duo in basketball during the past two winters.

Bob Hansen was everyone’s All District One choice in
1968. As a sophomore he hit .381 with eight home runs
and 30 rbi’s in 21 games. Bob led the country in home
runs, rbi‘s and slugging percentage (.798). The big lefty
really attacks the ball and his hitting ability is considered
the best in this area.

Co-captain Tony Chinappi, an excellent defensive
catcher, is also regarded as a “tough out.” Tony hit .347
last year with two home runs. Junior Chuck Newell adds
depth to the catching department.

The pitching staff is the key to the team’s success.
Lost from last year’s team are John Canty, Rich Rappoli
and Dave Katz. John Kitchen (5-2), George Andersen (1-0),
and reliever Norm Elliott are the returning veterans. Kit-
chen has lots of potential, possessing the size and arm to
be an outstanding college pitcher. Up from the freshmen
are three bright prospects, Don Anderson, Lou Colabello,
and Jack Bernardo. Colabello is the only lefty on the staff.
The Redmen coaches feel the group could develop into a
strong, well-balanced staff.

Ellerbrook is an exceptionally-quick first baseman and
is an outstanding fielder. Ray hit .275 and stole 10 bases.
Steve Stanford played third base most of last year and
new-comer Warren Mason showed well in Fall baseball to
warrant a chance at second. Also expected to be in con-
tention for infield positions are football quarterback Mike
Marchev and Chuck Espanet, who hit .304 playing part-
time last year, along with several other candidates.

Leading outfield members, along with Hansen, will
be Dick Pepin, an ex-Marine who can hit with power,
Mitch Salnick, up from the freshmen, and transfer Steve
Ring.

The 1969 schedule is again the most difficult in the
history of UMass baseball. In addition to the top-flight
competition on the Southern trip and in the all-important
Yankee Conference, other opponents include Holy Cross,
Dartmouth, Boston College, Springfield, American Inter-
national, Williams, Amherst, Tufts, Boston U. and Army.

In spite of this challénging schedule, the outlook is
optimistic and the Redmen are again pointing to the Con-
ference title and a berth in the N CA A District One
Tournament.



